

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/6/2020 2:01 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/15/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97201-0

**SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JEOUNG LEE and SHERRI MCFARLAND, on their own behalf and on
behalf of all persons similarly situated,

Respondents,

v.

EVERGREEN HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER a/k/a KING COUNTY
PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICT #2,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON
PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICTS**

Bradley Berg, WSBA #14231
Mike Brunet, WSBA #35764
Mikaela Louie, WSBA #55762
FOSTER GARVEY PC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98101-3292
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Email: brad.berg@foster.com
Email: mike.brunet@foster.com
Email: mikaela.louie@foster.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae AWP/HD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. DISCUSSION..... 2

 A. RCW 49.12.187 expressly grants public employers
 authority to specifically vary from meal period
 regulations..... 2

 1. The legislature intended to allow public
 employees to bargain for a variance from
 meal period regulations..... 3

 2. Public hospital districts’ and the State’s
 interest in access to health care is at stake 5

 B. Alternative dispute resolution is strongly favored in
 public sector labor disputes..... 8

V. CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Chavez v. Our Lady of Lodes Hosp. at Pasco</i> , 190 Wn.2d 507, 415 P.3d 224 (2018).....	3
<i>Hanford Guards Union of Am., Local 21 of Int’l Guards Union of Am. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 57 Wn.2d 491, 358 P.2d 307 (1961).....	8, 9
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Nw., Inc.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 553, 424 P.2d 207 (2018).....	3
<i>Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Pub. Sch. Emps. of Peninsula</i> , 130 Wn.2d 401, 924 P.2d 13 (1996).....	8
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002).....	3

STATUTES

RCW 41.56.010	9
RCW 41.56.122	9
RCW 49.12.187	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander J. S. Colvin, <i>An Empirical Study of Employment Arbitration: Case Outcomes and Processes</i> , 8 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 1, 8 (2011)	10
Edward Brunet, Richard E. Speidel, Jean R. Sternlight & Stephen J. Ware, <i>Arbitration Law in America: A Critical Assessment 22-23</i> (2006).....	9
Final B. Rep. for SSB 6054 at 1 (May 20, 2003)	4
House B. Rep. for SSB 6054 (Apr. 24, 2003)	3, 4
Laws of 2008, ch. 47, § 1	7

Mary Ann Friesen, Susan V. White & Jacqueline F. Byers, <i>Handoffs: Implications for Nurses, in 2 Patient Safety and Quality: An Evidence-Based Handbook for Nurses</i> 285, 293 (Ronda G. Hughes ed., 2008).....	6, 7
Samuel Estreicher, Michael Heise & David S. Sherwyn, <i>Evaluating Employment Arbitration: A Call for Better Empirical Research</i> , 70 RUTGERS U. L. REV. 375, 382- 84 (2018).....	9
Susan M. Skillman et al., <i>Washington State Registered Nurse Supply and Demand Projections: 2011-2031</i> , WWAMI CENTER FOR HEALTH WORKFORCE STUDIES, UNIV. OF WASH. (Dec. 2011)	7, 11
WAC 296-126-092.....	passim
